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TWENTY-FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 
 
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION, 2025 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 24-90 
   
P.C. NO. 24-185 PUBLIC LAW NO. 24-51              
  

 
AN ACT 

 
To further amend Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 
20-57, 20-61, 20-69, 20-90, 20-91, 20-96, 20-132, 21-92, 21-135, 21-168, 
21-189, 21-247, 22-40, 22-84, 22-94, 22-114, 22-175, 22-202 and 23-104, 
by amending sections 3 and 5 thereof, to change the use and allottee of 
funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding 
priority infrastructure projects and other projects and programs in the 
state of Pohnpei, and for other purposes. 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

 Section 1.  Section 3 of Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by 1 

Public Laws Nos. 20-57, 20-61, 20-91, 21-189 and 24-45, is hereby 2 

further amended, to read as follows: 3 

“Section 3.  Of the $9,000,000 appropriated under this 4 

act, $3,000,000 shall be apportioned for priority 5 

infrastructure projects and other projects and programs 6 

in the state of Pohnpei. 7 

state of Pohnpei............................ $ 3,000,000 8 

 (1) At Large.............................. 750,000 9 

 (a) Nanwel en Pehleng road paving ...  50,000 10 

 (b) Tomwarahlong road paving ........  50,000 11 

 (c) Mwalok-Danpei road maintenance/paving 50,000 12 

 (d) Nanwel en Rohi road paving ......  20,000 13 

 (e) Wapar road paving ...............  50,000 14 

 (f) Roofing/bleachers for PICS Gym ..  20,000 15 

 (g) Kipar, Kitti loop road paving ...  50,000 16 



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 24-90 
  
P.C. NO. 24-185 PUBLIC LAW NO. 24-51          
  

 

2 of 8 

 (h) Arou Powe/Paulus Emelios  1 

road maintenance .......................... $ 15,000 2 

 (i) Junk cars removal/clearing project  25,000 3 

 (j) Pihs road maintenance/paving ....  50,000 4 

 (k) Pihs Youth basketball/ 5 

Volleyball court ...........................  40,000 6 

 (l) Wapar Kapingamarangi community road  7 

paving/concrete ............................  25,000 8 

 (m) Pohnpei community water project .  45,000 9 

  (n) Pohnpei community cleanup/equipment 20,000 10 

  (o) Purchase of fiberglass boat/ 11 

outboard motor .............................  10,000 12 

 (p) Tomwara loop road paving ........  50,000 13 

  (q) Sowiso road paving/maintenance ..  12,000 14 

   (r) Dolonier road to Namio Nanpei  15 

paving maintenance .........................  50,000 16 

 (s) Pohnpei V6AH radio matching fund  16,000 17 

  (t) LED lights – solar ..............  10,000 18 

 (u) Pohnpei beautification  19 

and clean up equipment .....................  45,000 20 

  (v) Nahtik community center .........  7,000 21 

 (w) Madolenihmw municipal inauguration 5,000 22 

 (x) Outboard motors/boat repair – 23 

Pakin Community ............................  35,000 24 

 (2) Election District No. 1..............  720,000 25 
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 (a) Pohnrakied village sidewalk .....  40,000 1 

 (b) Likie road paving .............. $ 50,000 2 

 (c) Tomwera Loop paving .............  150,000 3 

 (d) Nanmadap road paving ............  40,000 4 

 (e) Totopai road paving .............  30,000 5 

 (f) LED solar lights ................  50,000 6 

 (g) Roofing/bleachers for PICS Gym ..  40,000 7 

 (h) Ant Island solar and tower system 50,000 8 

 (i) Matching fund for St. Paul building 15,000 9 

 (j) Kaselehlia street retaining wall  30,000 10 

 (k) Dolon bridge ....................  10,000 11 

 (l) Communication needs .............  50,000 12 

 (m) Road maintenance/new road projects 50,000 13 

 (n) Water systems improvement  14 

(pipes materials) ..........................  10,000 15 

 (o) Nanpohnmal/Sekere road  16 

paving/expansion ...........................  50,000 17 

 (p) Spot paving/maintenance .........  20,000 18 

 (q) Beautification project ..........  25,000 19 

 (r) Pohnpei Island Central School– 20 

(computers/printers/firewall) ..............  10,000 21 

 (3) Election District No. 2 ..............  750,000 22 

 (a) Rice field road improvement .....   -0- 23 

 (b) ESDM road improvement ...........  -0- 24 

 (c) Nankep secondary road improvement 20,000 25 
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 (d) Salong, Temwen road paving ......  30,000 1 

 (e) Lukop (Kalio) road ............. $ 20,000 2 

 (f) Salapwuk road ...................  30,000 3 

 (g) Current and prior obligations –  4 

Election District No. 2 ....................  15,816 5 

 (h) Parau Civic Center ..............  -0- 6 

 (i) Pihs water improvement ..........  30,000 7 

 (j) Lohd water system improvement ...  30,000 8 

 (k) Wapar civic center ..............  -0- 9 

 (l) Kitti Isokonedi building ........  30,000 10 

 (m) Kitti Project Administration ....  20,000 11 

 (n) Nan Kepira road paving ..........  65,000 12 

 (o) Channels improvement ............  15,000 13 

 (p) Community outreach ..............  50,000 14 

 (q) Power extension .................  15,000 15 

 (r) Street lights (LED) purchase ....  -0- 16 

 (s) Kitti roads improvement .........  80,000 17 

 (t) Road patching (spot maintenance  18 

patching) ..................................  -0- 19 

 (u) Libraries Archives, and Museums  20 

of Pohnpei (LAMP) hosting of 27th Annual  21 

PIALA Conference ...........................  5,000 22 

 (v) Nanpahlap beautification project  15,000 23 

 (w) Persons with disabilities’  24 

support center and prior obligation ........   16,000 25 
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 (x) Pohnalap secondary road paving ..  120,000 1 

       (y) Nanpahlap civic center ......... $ 15,000 2 

       (z) Tamoroi civic center ............  15,000 3 

 (aa) Navigating students success  4 

in the Pacific .............................  2,500 5 

 (ab) Madolenihmw Liberation  6 

Day participants ...........................  8,000 7 

 (ac) Kitti Liberation Day participants 8,000 8 

 (ad) Administrative Support service ..  30,000 9 

 (ae) Madolenihmw Executive branch vehicle 10,000 10 

 (af) Madolenihmw leadership outreach .  20,000 11 

 (ag) Kitti Agricultural fair  12 

prior obligation ...........................  11,500 13 

 (ah) Madolenihmw Speaker’s office  ...  9,000 14 

      (ai) Nanmand Civic Center retaining wall 14,184 15 

 (4) Election District No. 3..............  780,000 16 

 (a) Pali Pohn Nett paving ...........  100,000 17 

 (b) Nansokasok, Nett road  18 

development and improvement ................  70,000 19 

 (c) Eirke PUC water line extension ..  65,000 20 

 (d) Parem-Lenger stand alone  21 

house solar systems ........................  65,000 22 

 (e) Ios Maru road paving ............  100,000 23 

 (f) Dien U road paving ..............  100,000 24 

 (g) Kepin Awak road paving ..........  30,000 25 
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 (h) Awak Pah culvert ................  20,000 1 

 (i) Dekehtik road sidewalk project . $ 100,000 2 

 (j) Pingelap public projects/ 3 

Current and prior obligations/election  4 

and inauguration  ..........................  65,000 5 

 (k) Mwokilloa public projects/current 6 

and prior obligations/election and inauguration 65,000” 7 

 Section 2. Section 5 of Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by 8 

Public Laws Nos. 20-57, 20-61, 20-91, 21-92, 21-135, 21-168,  9 

21-189, 21-247, 22-114, 22-175, 23-104 and 24-45, is hereby 10 

further amended, to read as follows: 11 

“Section 5.  Allotment and management of funds and lapse 12 

date.  All funds appropriated by this act shall be 13 

allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in 14 

accordance with applicable laws, including, but not 15 

limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979.  The 16 

allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these 17 

funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used 18 

solely for the purpose specified in this act, and that 19 

no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum 20 

appropriated.  The allottee of the funds appropriated 21 

under sections 2 and 3 of this act shall be the 22 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or his 23 

designee; PROVIDED THAT, the allottee of funds 24 

appropriated under subsections 2(a) to 2(af) and 2(ay) 25 
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of this act shall be the Mayor of Lelu Town Government 1 

or his designee; the allottee of funds appropriated 2 

under subsections 2(ag) to 2(a11) of this act shall be 3 

the Governor of Kosrae State or his designee; the 4 

allottee of funds appropriated under subsections 5 

3(1)(a), 3(1)(b), 3(1)(c), 3(1)(e), 3(1)(g), 3(1)(j), 6 

3(1)(p), 3(1)(r), 3(2)(b), 3(2)(c), 3(2)(d), 3(2)(e), 7 

3(2)(o), 3(3)(d), 3(3)(n), 3(3)(t) and 3(3)(x) of this 8 

act shall be the Pohnpei Transportation Authority; the 9 

allottee of funds appropriated under subsections  10 

3(3)(c) and 4(3)(ai) of this act shall be the Secretary 11 

of Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure or 12 

his designee; the allottee of funds appropriated under 13 

subsections 3(3)(f), 3(3)(l) and 3(3)(m) of this act 14 

shall be the Lukenmoanlap of Kitti; the allottee of 15 

funds appropriated under subsections 3(3)(q) and 3(3)(r) 16 

of this act shall be the Pohnpei Utility Corporation; 17 

the allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections 18 

4(1) and 4(6) of this act shall be the Governor of Chuuk 19 

State or his designee; the allottee of the funds 20 

appropriated under subsection 4(2) of this act shall be 21 

the Mortlocks Island Development Authority (MIDA); the 22 

allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 4(3) of 23 

this act shall be the Mayor of Weno Municipal Government 24 

or his designee; the allottee of the funds appropriated 25 
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under subsection 4(4) of this act shall be the Southern 1 

Namoneas Development Authority; the allottee of the 2 

funds appropriated under subsection 4(5) of this act 3 

shall be the Faichuk Development Authority; the allottee 4 

of the funds appropriated under subsection 4(7) of this 5 

act shall be the Mayor of Weno Municipal Government or 6 

his designee.  The authority of the allottee to obligate 7 

funds appropriated by this act shall lapse on September 8 

30, 2026.” 9 

 Section 3.  This act shall become law upon approval by the 10 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 11 

becoming law without such approval. 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

November 28             , 2025 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

/s/ Wesley W. Simina  20 
Wesley W. Simina 
President 21 
Federated States of Micronesia 
 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 
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